The proportions for the physical component scores (PCS) and mental component scores (MCS) of 
the SF-36 were calculated and compared. Among the diagnostic scores the mean MMSE score was 27.5 ± 1.8.  Of these 

subjects, 451 were found to have a MMSE score of 24 or higher and were administered the PHES examination. Two 

hundred and fifty-six (256) subjects (56.8%) had an abnormal score of ≤ -5 and were diagnosed as having minimal 

hepatic encephalopathy (MHE). Subjects were tested for quality of life through SF-36 questionnaire. Subjects with 

established MHE were found to have a significantly lower physical component score (PCS) compared to those without